STATE OF FLORIDA

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 12-99

(Executive Order of Suspension)

WHEREAS, Fred Lee Jones, is presently serving as a member of the Town Council of the
Town of Malone, Florida, and

WHEREAS, on April 24, 2012, Fred Lee Jones was arrested on two counts of grand theft of a
motor vehicle, in violation of section 812.014(2)(c), Florida Statutes, and two counts of dealing in
stolen property, in violation of section 812.019, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, a violation of section 812.014(2)(c), constitutes a felony of the third degree, and a
violation of section 812.019, Florida Statutes, constitutes a felony of the second degree; and

WHEREAS, section 112.51, Florida Statutes, provides that the Governor may suspend from
office any elected municipal officer who is arrested for a felony; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the residents of the Town of Malone, and the citizens
of the State of Florida, that Fred Lee Jones be immediately suspended from the public office which he
now holds, upon the grounds set forth in this executive order;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RICK SCOTT, Governor of Florida, pursuant to section 112.51,
Florida Statutes, find as follows:

A. Fred Lee Jones is, and at all times material was, a member of the Town Council of the

Town of Malone, Florida, Florida.
B. The office of Town Council of the Town of Malone, Florida, is within the purview of

the suspension powers of the Governor, pursuant to section 112.51, Florida Statutes.

C. The attached probable cause affidavits allege that Fred Lee Jones committed acts in

violation of the laws of Florida, which acts are felonies under the laws of Florida. This suspension is



predicated upon the attached probable cause affidavits, which are incorporated as if fully set forth in
this Executive Order.

BEING FULLY ADVISED in the premises, and in accordance with the Constitution and the
laws of the State of Florida, this Executive Order is issued, effective today:

Section 1. Fred Lee Jones is suspended from the public office, which he now holds, to wit:

member of the Town Council of the Town of Malone, Florida.

Section 2. Fred Lee Jones is prohibited from performing any official act, duty, or function
of public office; from receiving any pay or allowance; and from being entitled to any of the
emoluments or privileges of public office during the period of this suspension, which period shall be

from today, until a further Executive Order is issued, or as otherwise provided by law.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOYF, I have hereunto set my hand
and bave caused the Great Seal of the State of Florida to be
affixed at Tallahassee, this 3rd day of May, 2012,
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On 4-16-2012, the victim made & report, to the Jackson County Sheriff's Office, that her 1997 Plymouth car had been
stolen from her property located at 5378 11th Strect Malonc, Florida. Duting the investigation, it was determined the
vehicle had been purchased, for scrap, by Mike's Auto Sales, Inc. of Donaldsonville, Georgia. Records recovered from
Mike's Auto Sales indicated that on 3-27-201; the defendant, Fred Jones, contacted Mike's Auto Sales and directed
them to 5378 1 1th Street to pick up the above mentioned vehiclc, The defendant provided a bill of sale to Miks's Auto
Sales, indicating that there were no liens on the vehicle. The records Tecovered from Mike's Auto Sales indicated that the
defendant was payed the sum of $227.00 for the vehicle. The victim stated that she did not sell or give the above vehicle
10 the defendant nor did she authorize anyone to remove the vehicle from her property.

This offense oocurred in Jackson County, Florida.
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On 9-1-201 1, the victiva made a report, to the Jackson County Sheriffs Office, that her 1989 Buick had been stolen from
ber property Jocated at 5156 Ninth Avenne Malone, Florida During the investigation, it was determined the vehicle had
been purchased, for sctap, by Mike's Auto Sales, Inc. of Donaldsonville, Georgia. Records recovered from Mike's Auto
Sales indicated that on 8-25-201 1, the defendant, Fred Jones, contacted Mike's Auto Sales and directed them to 5156
Nintb Street to pick up the above mentioned vehicle, The defendant Emvideda bill of sale to Mike's Auto Sales,
indicating that there were no liens on the vehicle. The records recovered fram Mike's Auto Sales indicated that the
defendant was payed the sum of $319.00 for the vehicle. The victim stated that she did not sell or glve the sbove vehicle
to the defendant nor did she autborize anyone to remove the vehiole from ber property.

This offense oceurred in Jackson County, Flerida.
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